LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,
Councillor Nick Bennett
MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018 AT 10.00 AM
CC1 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES
AGENDA
1

Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 18 June 2018 (Pages 3 - 6)

2

Disclosure of Interests
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

3

Urgent items
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take
at the appropriate part of the agenda.

4

Petition requesting the introduction of a pedestrian crossing on Battle Hill, Battle in the
vicinity of Tesco Express (Pages 7 - 10)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

5

Pedestrian crossing in Belgrave Road, Seaford (Pages 11 - 26)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

6

Countryside Access Strategic Commissioning Strategy: progress update (Pages 27 30)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

7

Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure: Code of Practice (Pages 31 - 40)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

8

Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

6 July 2018

Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,
01273 481935
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick
Bennett, on 18 June 2018 at County Hall, Lewes

Councillor Godfrey Daniel spoke on Items 4 and 5 (see minutes 10 and 11)
Councillors Stephen Shing and Colin Belsey spoke on Item 6 (see minute 12)

7

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 MAY 2018

7.1
The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21
May 2018.

8

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

8.1
Councillor Belsey declared a personal interest in Item 6, in that he is the Local Member
for Ratton School, the subject of a 20mph Speed Limit proposal, but he did not think this was
prejudicial.
8.2
Councillor Daniel declared a personal interest in Item 5, in that he is a resident adjacent
to Alexandra Park, Hastings, but he did not think that this was prejudicial.

9

REPORTS

9.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

10
NOTICE OF MOTION - AIR QUALITY AND REDUCING POLLUTION FROM DIESEL
VEHICLES
10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISION
10.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council: (1) notes the
Government’s actions to:
1. Develop and deliver a strategy and action plan to phase out the use of diesel by 2040,
including measures to help the owners of these vehicles switch to clean vehicles and
alternatives to driving
2. Ensure that air pollution standards for new diesel vehicles are adhered to.
3. Ensure local authorities have the powers and resources necessary to reduce pollution from
diesel vehicles, including the power to ban diesel vehicles and new powers to control emissions
from buses; and
(2) As there is no known safe limit for some pollutants, the Council will - working with others as
necessary, including the Health & Wellbeing Board and the public, particularly those most
affected by air pollution - continue to take action to further reduce pollution levels to at least
recommended World Health Organisation levels, particularly in locations where there is a
concentration of vulnerable people (e.g. around schools).”

Page 3

Reasons
10.3 The Government is driving a strategy for improving air quality, alongside sustainable
growth through a number of different strategies and approaches as set out in section 2 of the
report. Whilst the majority of this is underpinned by European legislation, there is a commitment
that this will remain following the UK’s departure from the EU.
10.4 The principles of the three elements of the Notice of Motion are supported with the
exception of the ban on diesel vehicles by 2025, which would be challenging to deliver due to
the cultural, industry and infrastructure issues described in paragraph 2.11 of the report.
Therefore the Government’s time horizon for banning the sale of diesel vehicles by 2040 is
more realistic. The County Council is actively contributing to these three elements by exploring
the opportunities to develop measures which support cleaner, cheaper and easier travel,
through the use of smart technology, the delivery of the improved travel choices which
encourage public transport, walking and cycling and the development of a framework for the
delivery of electric vehicle charging infrastructure.

11

ALEXANDRA PARK AND ST HELEN'S ROAD CYCLE ROUTE REVIEW

11.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISION
11.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) note the recommendations made within the East
Sussex Highways Alexandra Park and St. Helens Road, Hastings Cycle Route Review report
dated December 2017; and
(2)
agree that the proposal to progress the route through Alexandra Park as presented in
Appendix C be taken forward to detailed design and construction as part of the 2018/19 Capital
Programme for Local Transport Improvements.
Reasons
11.3 Following the Lead Member’s decision in March 2017, a route review study of an
alternative shared pedestrian and cycle route along St. Helens Road has been undertaken. For
the reasons identified in paragraph 2.3 of the report, it is recommended that this route option is
not progressed. As part of the route review study and further consultation with the local County
Councillors, a revised alignment through the lower section of Alexandra Park, as described in
paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of the report and shown in Appendix C of the report, was identified and
should be progressed.

12

HAILSHAM POLEGATE EASTBOURNE MOVEMENT AND ACCESS CORRIDOR

12.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport, together with the written comments of Councillor Ungar, one of the Local Members,
and correspondence from a local resident.

Page 4

DECISION
12.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) note the outcome of the
Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor consultation undertaken in
Autumn 2017 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report; and
(2) approve the recommended package of proposals as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report to
be taken forward to detailed design and construction.
Reasons
12.3 The increase in traffic generated from the proposed additional housing and employment
in the South Wealden and Eastbourne area, will result in increased levels of congestion on the
road network unless a package of mitigation measures is delivered. The
Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor (HPE MAC) study identified the
need for improvements to key junctions, along with the provision of bus lanes and other bus
infrastructure together with new cycle routes and pedestrian improvements.
12.4 The first phase of the Movement and Access Corridor proposals, focussed on the A2270
corridor from the Wannock Road/Polegate High Street junction to Victoria Drive through
Polegate Willingdon and Ratton, was consulted upon in Autumn 2017. The responses and
comments made by local residents and stakeholders through the consultation process have
helped shape the recommended package of Phase 1 improvements, as set out in paragraph 2.4
of the report, to be taken forward to detailed design and construction.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Report to:

Lead Member for Transport and Environment

Date of meeting:

16 July 2018

By:

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title:

Petition requesting the introduction of a pedestrian crossing on
Battle Hill, Battle, in the vicinity of Tesco Express.

Purpose:

To consider the petition calling on East Sussex County Council to
provide a pedestrian crossing facility along Battle Hill.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that:
(1)
The request for a pedestrian crossing was previously assessed using the scheme
prioritisation process for local transport improvements; and
(2)
Due to a recent crash involving a pedestrian within the vicinity, the County Council
have commissioned a feasibility study through the 2018/19 capital programme for local
transport improvements to ascertain whether a pedestrian crossing facility should be
delivered along Battle Hill.

1

Background Information

1.1
At the County Council meeting on 15 May 2018, Councillor Field presented a petition with
approximately 2300 signatories to the Chairman on behalf of residents of Battle stating:
“We, the undersigned, call on East Sussex County Council to install a pedestrian crossing on Battle
Hill”
1.2
A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. Standing Orders provide that where
the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant Committee or Lead
Member and that a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the Committee. The
Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment.
2

Supporting Information

2.1
The County Council has previously received requests for a pedestrian crossing facility in the
vicinity of the ESSO Petrol Station/Tesco Express along Battle Hill - a location plan is in Appendix 1.
The requests were assessed at that time using the scheme prioritisation process for local transport
improvements to determine whether they should be considered for possible funding and inclusion in
the capital programme for local transport improvements. The request for a pedestrian crossing at
Battle Hill was ranked 32nd out of the 67 detailed scheme appraisals that were assessed and therefore
initially did not rank sufficiently high enough for inclusion in the 2018/19 programme as the available
funding meant we were able to only include the 23 highest ranked schemes.
2.2
However, in March 2018 there was a serious pedestrian-related crash on Battle Hill and after
liaising with Sussex Police, the County Council has agreed to commission East Sussex Highways to
conduct a feasibility study in 2018/19 to determine whether some form of pedestrian crossing facility
should be introduced. To inform the study, we will be conducting pedestrian surveys at various points
within the vicinity of Tesco Express to determine the desire lines as well as reviewing the crash data
along this section of road over the last three-year period.
2.3
In addition the study will also consider other general concerns about vehicle speeds in this
area that have been raised on several occasions by residents, as well as other potential speedreducing options.

Page 7

3

Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

3.1
The requests for a pedestrian crossing facility on Battle Hill in the vicinity of Tesco Express
have been previously assessed using the County Council’s scheme prioritisation process for local
transport improvements and were not ranked sufficiently high for inclusion onto the capital programme
for local transport improvements. However, due to the severity of a recent pedestrian-related crash,
the County Council has commissioned a feasibility study to be carried out to ascertain whether a
pedestrian crossing facility and any other speed reducing measures should be delivered. The study
will be funded through the 2018/19 capital programme of local transport improvements.
3.2
It is therefore recommended that the petitioners be informed that the County Council will
progress with the study and will be advised of the outcome of the study once it has been completed.
RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport
Contact Officer: Andrew Keer
Tel. No. 01273 336682
Email: andrew.keer@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS
Councillor Field
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 8

Appendix 1
Appendix 1: Location Plan, Battle Hill, Battle

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

Lead Member for Transport & Environment

Date of meeting:

16 July 2018

Report By:

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title:

Pedestrian Crossing, Belgrave Road, Seaford

Purpose:

To consider the results of the local consultation on the proposed
pedestrian crossing in Belgrave Road, Seaford and to recommend
how the scheme will be taken forward.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:
(1) Note the comments from the local consultation; and
(2) Approve the proposal for the pedestrian crossing in Belgrave Road as set out in this
report to be taken forward to construction as part of the 2018/19 Capital Programme for
Local Transport Improvements
1. Background Information
1.1.
There have been numerous historical requests made to the County Council for the
provision of a pedestrian crossing facility on Belgrave Road, Seaford. As a result, these requests
have been considered using the County Council’s scheme prioritisation process. The scheme
scored sufficiently highly for inclusion in the 2016/17 capital programme for local transport
improvements with funding initially allocated to undertake a feasibility study to develop a proposal
for consultation.
1.2.
Belgrave Road is used by many pedestrians from the local residential area to access the
nearby Seaford Primary School, the local Church and the town centre. It is also used by drivers
as a cut through from the A259 to access the northern side of Seaford.
2. Supporting Information
2.1
A feasibility study was carried out by East Sussex Highways in 2017 to identify an
appropriate location to introduce a pedestrian crossing facility along Belgrave Road, between
Carlton Road and Blatching
[...]
s accessing the town centre or Seaford Primary School
from the residential areas including Kingsmead.
2.9
The County Council has also explored the possibility of locating the crossing to the west of
the junction with Kingsmead. However to achieve the absolute minimum distance of 65 metres
intervisibility between drivers and pedestrians waiting to use the crossing, it would be necessary
to locate the crossing much closer to Kedale Road, meaning that pedestrians wishing to access
the Primary School would be much less likely to use the facility or would have negotiate the much
narrower 1.2m section of footway around the flint wall by the Tennis Club. The proposed location
for the zebra crossing offers access to a greater footway width in comparison, which is of
particular importance for users of mobility vehicles or wheelchairs, or those using pushchairs.
2.10 Two other objections were raised by residents with concerns aligned to those of the
Tennis Club and requesting the crossing is sited between Kedale Road and Kingsmead. However
for the reasons outlined in section 2.9 above, the proposed crossing cannot be located between
these junctions.

Page 12

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations
3.1
There are currently no dedicated pedestrian crossing facilities in Belgrave Road. The
County Council has received requests for a facility to be introduced and these have been
considered through the County Council’s scheme prioritisation process. The requests scored
sufficiently for a scheme to be included in the capital programme for local transport
improvements. Subsequent survey and design work has identified the most appropriate location
for a zebra crossing to be introduced on Belgrave Road is between the junctions of Kingsmead
and Wilkinson Way. The local consultation exercise identified both support for the scheme and a
number of objections.
3.2
Whilst it is acknowledged that the loss of seven parking spaces through the introduction of
the crossing will have some impact locally, it is considered that these are outweighed by the road
safety and accessibility improvements that the proposed crossing will bring to the local
community. The Lead Member is recommended to approve the construction of a pedestrian
crossing in Belgrave Road as set out in this report, as part of the 2018/19 Capital Programme for
Local Transport Improvements
RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport
Contact Officer: Andrew Keer
Tel. No. 01273 336682
Email: andrew.keer@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS
Councillor Carolyn Lambert
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 13

Page 14

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Appendix 1: Location Plan, Belgrave Road, Seaford

1

Page 17

Page 18

2

3

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 2: Consultation plan, Consultation letter and map showing the letter drop extent

Page 21
Appendix 2

Page 22
Consultation letterdrop extent

East Sussex Highways
Ringmer Depot
The Broyle
Ringmer
East Sussex
BN8 5NP
O: 0345 60 80 193
www.eastsussexhighways.com

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN CROSSING FACILITY IN
BELGRAVE ROAD, SEAFORD
8 August 2017
Dear Resident,
I am writing to let you know about a proposal to introduce a new pedestrian crossing on
Belgrave Road between the junctions with Kingsmead and Wilkinson Way.
As you will be aware, there is a need for residents to cross this busy road to access local
facilities including Seaford Primary School and currently there is no dedicated crossing to assist
them. East Sussex Highways has undertaken a study to identify the most appropriate location
for a “Zebra” pedestrian crossing to be introduced, which is to the east of the junction with
Kingsmead. We are now in a position to advice on the proposal and we are contacting you
because you live in the vicinity of the proposed works.
The attached drawing shows the proposal which includes:





New street lighting columns.
Zebra crossing with Belisha beacons on lighting columns
New footway on the northeast side of the Belgrave Road and Kingsmead junction.
New road signs and road markings, including white zig-zag markings on both
approaches to the crossing to prohibit parking and ensure the crossing operates safely.

The scheme will be funded through the County Council’s Capital Programme for Local
Transport Improvements 2017/18, and we anticipate undertaking the works in early 2018.
If you have any comments about these safety improvements, please do contact us by Tuesday
29th August 2017. You can contact us by emailing at customer@eastsussexhighways.com or by
calling us on 0345 60 80 193.

Yours faithfully,

Younas Abedin | Project Manager
Highwas | East Sussex Highways
Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 3

APPENDIX 3
Responses to local consultation
Description

The proposed crossing scheme is
supported
Widening the footway on the
eastern side of Kingsmead will cause
turning difficulties for the 119 bus
service

Number of
Officer comments
respondents
making this
comment
4
Noted
2

Concern at loss of grass area on
northern side of Belgrave Road
between Kingsmead and proposed
crossing location

2

The loss of parking spaces caused by
the introduction of the crossing will
disadvantage members of Seaford
and Blatchington Tennis Club

3

The proposed crossing should be
located elsewhere on Belgrave Road

2

The bus company was consulted as part of
the Statutory Consultation process in August
2017 and a site meeting was held with
representatives from the bus company who
confirmed that they have no objection to the
footway widening and that it will not cause
problems for their vehicles turning out from
Kingsmead
The original design option that was consulted
on proposed the removal of all of the grass
area in this location. Following comments
made through the local consultation exercise,
the design has been revised and will now
retain a strip of grass area to reduce the
visual impact of the new length of footway
It is acknowledged 
[...]
sers of wheelchairs and mobility vehicles, as
well as those using pushchairs
It is acknowledged that the loss of seven onroad ‘spaces’ will result in some displacement
of parked vehicles. It is, however, considered
that sufficient alternative on-street parking is
available elsewhere in Belgrave Road and
over a range of other roads in the immediate
area, limiting the impact of the displaced
parking
It is not proposed to introduce any parking
controls as part of the crossing scheme
however this request has been passed to the
Parking Team for their consideration when
undertaking area-wide parking review

The proposed crossing scheme design has
been revised and will incorporate bollards on
the grass verge

Page 26

Agenda Item 6
Committee:

Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment

Date:

16 July 2018

Report By:

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title of Report:

Countryside Access Strategic Commissioning Strategy: Progress Update

Purpose of
Report:

To outline options identified and request approval of the proposed
approach for assessing options, decision-making and project completion

RECOMMENDATIONS: Lead Member is recommended to:
(1) Note progress and the options available for the future management of the eight
countryside sites; and
(2) Approve the recommended approach for assessing options, decision-making and
completion of the project.

1.

Background Information

1.1
In June 2017, Cabinet approved the Countryside Access Strategy (CAS), which proposed that
eight of the ten countryside sites owned and/or managed by East Sussex County Council (ESCC) would
be considered for transfer to suitable external organisations. Cabinet agreed for discussions with
external groups in relation to these countryside sites to continue and delegated the implementation stage
of the strategy to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment.
2.

Supporting Information

2.1

The benefits of reviewing the management of the ESCC countryside sites are to:
(i) impr
[...]
rrangements with other organisations. Option 3 will be one or more mixed models that combine
site interest from external organisations with ESCC management at different sites. The outcomes will be
considered at the site and estate (i.e. across all sites) level for each option.
2.8
This options analysis will be completed based on a technical evaluation by ESCC specialists not
directly involved in the management of the sites, which will take into account the views of a Place
Scrutiny Committee Review Board. This analysis will result in a preferred option that will be discussed
and agreed with the relevant external parties (as appropriate) and the development of a business case.
This business case will form the basis of a recommendation to be presented to the Lead Member for a
decision before the end of this year.
3.

Staffing Issues

The implications of any transfer and/or the implementation of the in-house business plan will affect
existing staff either through the need for TUPE arrangements or a potential change in role. Detailed
plans will be completed as necessary in consultation with affected staff in Phase 2.
4.

Financial Issues

Management of the ten countryside sites has on average cost the County Council an estimated £60,754
per annum over the period 2013-2017. A major source of income is Seven Sisters Country Park, which
subsidises the management of the other sites. Transfer of the six sites identified in paragraph 2.3 above
would leave net costs of £49,854 to manage the remaining sites based on past income and expenditure,
while the in-house business plan for all sites is currently estimated to create a net profit by 2021/22.
5.

Legal Issues

The County Council is obliged to secure best value for the disposal of any sites. Approval of the
Secretary of State will be required for any disposal at an undervalue unless the undervalue is less than
£2 million and the disposal will help the County Council to secure the promotion or improvement of the
economic, social or environmental well-being of the area. Any disposal of an open space will also require
a public notice to be issued for two weeks under Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972. A
review of the land titles has identified no significant issues.
6.

Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation

6.1
There are a number of options available to the County Council and a detailed phase of analysis
and continued discussion with external organisations, the Place Scrutiny Committee and key interested
28
parties is required before a final recommendation Page
is reached.

6.2
The Lead Member is recommended to note the progress and the options available for the future
management of the eight countryside sites, and approve the approach for assessing options, decisionmaking and completion of the project as set out in paragraphs 2.7 and 2.8.
RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport
Contact Officer: Andrew Le Gresley
Tel. No. 01273 335225
Email: Andrew.LeGresley@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS:
The table below sets out the County Council Members that have the eight countryside sites considered
for transfer to another suitable organisation in their electoral division.
Site
Camber Sand Dunes/Johnson’s Field
Chailey Common Local Nature Reserve
Ditchling Common Country Park
Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve
Riverside Park
Seven Sisters Country Park
Shinewater Park
Weir Wood Local Nature Reserve

Local Councillor
Cllr Keith Glazier
Cllr Jim Sheppard
Cllr Sarah Osborne
Cllr Darren Grover
Cllr Sarah Osborne
Cllr Stephen Shing
Cllr Phil Boorman
Cllr Alan Shuttleworth
Cllr Colin Swansborough
Cllr Roy Galley

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 29

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report to:

Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment

Date of meeting:

16 July 2018

By:

Director of Communities Economy and Transport

Title:

Well-Managed Highways Infrastructure: A Code of Practice

Purpose:

To advise Lead Member on the introduction of the new Code of
Practice and the implication for the County Council

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:
(1) Adopt the Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice;
(2) Endorse the progress and actions in place to ensure the authority will comply with
the code: and
(3) Recognise the implications of the new Code of Practice on the County Council

1 Background Information
1.1.
The Well Managed Highways Infrastructure Code of Practice (the Code) was
commissioned by the Department for Transport (DfT) and produced in October 2016, overseen
by the UK Roads Liaison Group. This supersedes the Well-Maintained Highways Management of
Highways Structures and Well-Lit Highways.
1.2.
The new Code is a move away from prescriptive guidance and recommendations,
promoting the adoption of an integrated asset management approach to highway infrastructure
and maintenance using a risk-based assessment.
1.3.
East Sussex County Council has already adopted an asset management approach to
highways maintenance with the Highways Asset Management Policy and Strategy, approved in
October 2015. These align to the Council’s priority outcomes and objectives as well as the Local
Transport Plan and set out the Council’s asset management approach.
1.4
The Code of Practice is not statutory but provides Highway Authorities with guidance on
highways management. Adoption of the recommendations is a matter for each Highway
Authority, based on its own legal interpretation, risks, needs and priorities.
1.5
The authors of the Code recommend that the Code be adopted by October 2018 and
although the DfT have not announced any plans to audit authorities at this time, it would be
advisable that East Sussex County Council adopts the new Code to enable it to demonstrate best
practice and continue to provide a robust defence to claims. Similarly, the DfT has not signalled
any financial incentives / implications directly linked to being compliant with the Code, but the
County Council should position its
[...]
he South East 7 authorities, to ensure collaboration, best-practice sharing and
that a consistent approach is applied.
3 Financial Appraisal
3.1
There are no costs, other than officer time, associated with the adoption of the code and
all policy and strategy changes will be carried out from within existing approved budgets.
3.2
Whilst the DfT has made no announcement, it is widely anticipated within the industry that
the Department will link the recommendations of the Code to the Local Highways Maintenance
Incentive Fund allocation, for which there are significant financial implications on funding grants.
3.3
The County Council has achieved a Band 3 (highest) status under the Local Highways
Maintenance Incentive Fund and therefore receives 100% of its funding allocation. However, any
changes to the highways maintenance revenue budgets may well impact on the authority’s ability
to maintain full compliance with both the Code of Practice and the Local Highways Maintenance
Incentive Fund and the Council’s ability to maintain its Band 3 status. This would have an
adverse impact on the DfT funding allocation of the Incentive Fund, i.e. moving from a Band 3 to
Band 1 in 2020/21 would mean a loss of over £1.7million.
4 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations
4.1
The implementation of the Code is well underway, with actions in place to ensure
compliance by October 2018.
4.2
The Lead Member is recommended to adopt the code; endorse the progress and actions
in place to comply with the code; and recognise the implications of the new Code on the County
Council.
RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport
Contact Officer: Samantha Neame
Tel. No. 01323 464991
Email: Samantha.neame@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS
All
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
The Well Managed Highways Infrastructure Code of Practice

Page 32

Appendix 1

Appendix 1
The 36 recommendations of the Code
RECOMMENDATION 1 - USE OF THE CODE
This Code, in conjunction with the UKRLG Highway Infrastructure Asse

Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick
Bennett, on 16 July 2018 at County Hall, Lewes

Councillor Kathryn Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 15)
Councillor Carolyn Lambert spoke on item 5 (see minute 16)

13

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 18 JUNE 2018

13.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18
June 2018.

14

REPORTS

14.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

15
PETITION REQUESTING THE INTRODUCTION OF A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ON
BATTLE HILL, BATTLE IN THE VICINITY OF TESCO EXPRESS
15.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
15.2 Maya Andrew and Ollie Tomasetti, students at Claverham Community College and Mr
Leighton Morgan, a member of staff, spoke in support of the petition.
DECISION
15.3 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that (1) the request for a pedestrian crossing was
previously assessed using the scheme prioritisation process for local transport improvements;
and
(2) due to a recent crash involving a pedestrian within the vicinity, the County Council have
commissioned a feasibility study through the 2018/19 capital programme for local transport
improvements to ascertain whether a pedestrian facility should be delivered along Battle Hill.
Reasons
15.4 The scheme was previously not ranked sufficiently highly for inclusion onto the capital
programme for transport improvements. However, due to the severity of a recent pedestrianrelated crash, the County Council has commissioned a feasibility study to ascertain whether a
pedestrian crossing facility and any other speed reducing measures should be delivered. The
study will be funded through the 2018/19 capital programme.

16

PEDESTRIAN CROSSING IN BELGRAVE ROAD, SEAFORD

16.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

16.2 Mrs Elizabeth Weinberg, Secretary of Seaford and Blatchington Tennis Club and Mr
Chris Davey, Headteacher of Seaford Primary School, spoke about the proposal.
DECISION
16.3

RESOLVED to (1) note the comments from the local consultation; and

(2) approve the proposal for the pedestrian crossing in Belgrave Road as set out in the report to
be taken forward to construction as part of the 2018/19 capital programme for local transport
improvements.
Reasons
16.4 There are currently no dedicated pedestrian crossing facilities in Belgrave Road, and the
County Council has received request for such a facility to be introduced which have been
considered through the scheme prioritisation process. Survey and design work has identified
the most appropriate location for a zebra crossing to be introduced on Belgrave Road is
between the junctions with Kingsmead and Wilkinson Way. The local consultation identified
both support for the scheme and objections.
16.5 It is acknowledged that the loss of seven parking spaces will have some impact locally it
is considered that these are outweighed by the road safety and accessibility improvements the
crossing will bring to the local community.

17
COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING STRATEGY: PROGRESS
UPDATE
17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISION
17.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the progress and options available for the future management of
the eight countryside sites; and
(2) approve the approach set out in the report for assessing options, decision making and
completion of the project.
Reasons
17.3 There are a number of options available to the County Council and a detailed phase of
analysis and continued discussion with external organisations, the Place Scrutiny Committee
and key interested parties is required.
17.4 The analysis will result in the development of a business case, which will form the basis
of a recommendation to be presented to Lead Member at a future meeting.

18

WELL-MANAGED HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE: CODE OF PRACTICE

18.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISION

18.2

RESOLVED to (1) adopt the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice;

(2) endorse the progress and actions in place to ensure the authority will comply with the Code;
and
(3) recognize the implications of the new Code of Practice on the County Council.
Reasons
18.3 The implementation of the Code is well underway with actions in place to ensure
compliance by October 2018. Of the 36 recommendations of the Code, the County Council is
fully compliant with 21. The remaining 15 have actions underway to ensure full compliance.

